
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Murray Anderson, Mayor  Ginger Ward, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney

 John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem  George Morris, City Treasurer  Jack Holt, City Engineer

 Mike Goodsell, Council Member  Nick Wells, City Manager  Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Michael Pacheco, Council Member  Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor  Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS: Ladder Truck
(Government Code Section 54956.8) CM Evaluation
Property: APN 045-281-004 formerly held by the former Holtville RDA (S of Browning Trailer) Communications with Staff
Agency Negotiators: City Manager and City Attorney Appointments List
Under Negotiation: Potential Sale

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM

PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

2023 Council Recognition
Nick Wells, City Manager

Stacy Britschgi
Proposed AB734 (McCarty)

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

PRESENTATION:  

PRESENTATION:

The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, January 19, 2024

Monday, January 22, 2024

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or

MEETING CONVENED - 5:00 PM



CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, January 8, 2024.
b. Current Demands #46353 through #46398.

REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

a. Discussion/Related Action to Update County/Regional Appointment List
Nick Wells, City Manager

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-03 Approving the Purchase of a
"Quint" Type Fire Ladder Truck from the Sycuan Tribal Government Fire Department

Nick Wells, City Manager

INFORMATION ONLY: None

STAFF REPORTS

a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva 
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

72-Hour & Trailer Parking Ordinance Adjourn:

ADJOURNMENT: 

I, Nicholas D. Wells, Acting City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, January 19, 2024.

5.

6. Items for future meetings

7.

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

2.

3.

4.

01/22/24



 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL  CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, January 8, 2024, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Murray Anderson was present, as were Council members  Mike Goodsell, 
and Mike Pacheco. Council members Ginger Ward and John Munger were absent. City Treasurer 
George Morris, City Manager Nick Wells. City Attorney Steve Walker, Finance Supervisor Adriana 
Anguis, Assistant City Clerk Yvette Rios, and Police Chief Joe Conkey were also present.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Murray Anderson.

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54956.8)
Property: APN 045-281-004 formerly held by the former Holtville RDA (S of Browning Trailer)
Agency Negotiators: City Manager and City Attorney
Under Negotiation: Potential Sale
No Reportable Action Taken

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Anderson called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:02 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Pacheco led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Manager Nick Wells verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, January 5, 2024.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

2023 Council Recognition
Nick Wells, City Manager

This item was tabled until the next meeting

Joseph Dhalliwal
Holtville Rotary Club

Mr. Dhalliwal updated the Council on the plans of the Holtville Rotary Club to place a monument
on the median triangle on the south side of the intersection of Fourth Street and Orchard Road. 
The club is enlisting help form the Verde 4-H group to clean up the area, install a pedestal with a
small tractor and replace the "Welcome to Holtville" sign with a cut metal sign. Council generally
agreed with the direction and asked for a more concrete rendering before approval.

PRESENTATION:

1/22/24
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Monday, January 8, 2024

PRESENTATION:  
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GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Stacey Britschgi (854 Cedar Avenue) had a question regarding Browning Trailer Park and a follow 
up question regarding lights at Samaha Park. Staff addressed the questions. 

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, December 11, 2023.
b. Current Demands #46245 through #46352

A motion was made by Mr. Goodsell and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Ward, Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:

Ms. Rios took the opportunity to inform Council of several upcoming Chamber of Commerce 
events, particularly those associated with the upcoming Carrot Festival

Mr. Walker had nothing to report.

Mr. Goodsell had nothing to report.

Mr. Pacheco had nothing to report.

Mr. Morris had nothing to report, but was sad to see the lights in the Park taken down,
signifying the end of the Holiday season.

Chief Conkey reviewed some statistics, then responded to questions regarding a few select 
current incidents.

Ms. Anguis updated Council on preparations for the upcoming audit and a few other current issues
being worked on in the Finance Department.

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-01 Requesting Appropriation of
Fiscal Year 2023-24 Funds Allocated from the State of California’s Citizen Option for Public 
Safety (“COPS”) Program to Provide for Front Line Police Services Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells reminded Council that this is an annual request for allocated funding that requires
a resolution and letter to receive the disbursement.

A motion was made by Mr. Goodsell and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to adopt the resolution
as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
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ABSENT:  Ward, Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-02 Adopting a Revised Salary 
Schedule for the 2022-23 Fiscal Year Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that the pay of a few employees had been impacted by the new California
Minimum Wage law, which required amendment of the schedule.

A motion was made by Mr. Goodsell and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to adopt the resolution
as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Ward, Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

c. Discussion/Related Action to Update County/Regional Appointment List

The previous schedule was presented. It was decided that further action should wait until 
Council members can review and make suggestions.

4. INFORMATION ONLY:   
a. Discussion Only Regarding Potential Purchase of a Fire Ladder Truck

Alex Silva, Fire Chief
Chief Silva informed Council of the search he and his staff have conducted. They have narrowed
the search to one vehicle in particular, being sold by the Sycuan Casino Fire Department in the
San Diego area. They will be heading up next week to see and drive the truck.

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells Mr. Wells reported on the recent meetings he has 
b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis 
c. Police Chief - Joe Conkey
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez
f. Info on Trail Walk - Yvette Rios

72-hour & Trailer Parking Ordinance

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Anderson adjourned the meeting at 7:04 PM.

Nicholas D. Wells, Acting City Clerk

6. Items for Future Meetings:  

 Murray Anderson, Mayor
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City of Holtville Check Register Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 12/30/2023 - 1/18/2024 Jan 18, 2024  02:20PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Check number = 46353-46398

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46353

01/11/2024 46353 8x8, INC. 4205650 10-12001-4425 53.87 53.87 TELEPHONE

01/11/2024 46353 8x8, INC. 4205650 10-12003-4425 53.88 53.88 TELEPHONE

01/11/2024 46353 8x8, INC. 4205650 10-14020-4425 53.88 53.88 TELEPHONE

01/11/2024 46353 8x8, INC. 4205650 11-31510-44250 53.88 53.88 TELEPHONE

01/11/2024 46353 8x8, INC. 4205650 12-31620-4425 53.88 53.88 TELEPHONE

46354

01/11/2024 46354 A1 GOLF CARS 005725 10-31140-44300 632.42 632.42 CART REPAIRS

01/11/2024 46354 A1 GOLF CARS 005725 11-31510-44300 632.42 632.42 CART REPAIRS

01/11/2024 46354 A1 GOLF CARS 005725 12-31620-4430 632.41 632.41 CART REPAIRS

46355

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E11237 11-31520-44200 36.57 36.57 PAINT SUPPLIES

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E11282 10-31150-44200 29.06 29.06 CABLE TIES

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E11418 11-31520-44200 39.21 39.21 PAINT PADDLES

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E12424 10-31150-44200 11.20 11.20 LED GREEN LIGHTS

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E12765 11-31520-44200 88.48 88.48 PAINT SUPPLIES

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E14852 11-31520-44200 85.26 85.26 PAINT AND MARKERS

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E15673 11-31520-44200 94.44 94.44 WTP SUPPLIES

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E15763 11-31520-44200 48.46 48.46 SPRING LINK SS SILVER

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E15902 11-31520-44200 45.23 45.23 DRILL BITS, HOLE SAW

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E15971 11-31520-44200 52.33 52.33 PAINT SUPPLIES

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E16121 11-31520-44200 31.00 31.00 NYLON CD10 ANCHOR

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E16381 10-22080-4420 21.51 21.51 BOTTLED WATER

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E16536 10-22080-4420 107.74 107.74 UTILITY PUMP

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E16871 11-31520-44200 7.10 7.10 UNIVERSAL STARTER C

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E16957 11-31520-44200 12.21 12.21 COUPLES AND ELBOWS

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E17001 10-22080-4420 25.84 25.84 GLOVES

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E17173 10-22080-4416 12.91 12.91 MARKERS

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E16587 10-22080-4416 35.55 35.55 MARKERS

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E17794 10-22080-4420 40.88 40.88 PAINTING SUPPLIES

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E17881 10-22080-4420 1.71 1.71 SPRING CLAMP

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E17909 10-22080-4420 34.02 34.02 TAPE AND WALL SCRAPE

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E17931 10-22080-4420 6.02 6.02 DRYWALL SHEET

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E18059 12-31620-4420 108.79 108.79 MOLD ARMOR CLEANER

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E18059 12-31620-4420 108.80 108.80 MOLD ARMOR CLEANER

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E18077 10-31158-44200 58.78 58.78 CLEANING SUPPLIES

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E18173 10-31158-44200 28.84 28.84 KEYS AND BLADE

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E18319 10-31150-44200 48.00 48.00 DISINFECTANT SPRAYS

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E18556 11-31510-44200 90.49 90.49 MOLD ARMOR CLEANER

01/11/2024 46355 ACE HARDWARE E18556 12-31620-4420 90.49 90.49 MOLD ARMOR CLEANER

46356

01/11/2024 46356 ALEJANDRO SILVA 12/2023 HOT 10-22080-43110 177.76 177.76 HOTEL FEES REIMBURS

46357

01/11/2024 46357 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL 7028491808 12-31610-4420 164.06 164.06 LUBRIPLATE

46358

01/11/2024 46358 ARAMARK SERVICES, 25983288 12-31610-4314 125.99 125.99 JACKETS

01/11/2024 46358 ARAMARK SERVICES, 25983289 11-31520-43140 87.22 87.22 JACKETS

46359

01/11/2024 46359 AUTO ZONE COMMER 5648797700 11-31520-44280 8.93 8.93 LIGHT BULBS

01/11/2024 46359 AUTO ZONE COMMER 5648800965 11-31510-44280 3.71 3.71 LIGHT BULBS

01/11/2024 46359 AUTO ZONE COMMER 5648800965 12-31620-4428 3.71 3.71 LIGHT BULBS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS
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FIRE DEPT
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PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS



City of Holtville Check Register Page:     2

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 12/30/2023 - 1/18/2024 Jan 18, 2024  02:20PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

01/11/2024 46359 AUTO ZONE COMMER 5648805759 10-21070-4428 4.51 4.51 BATTERY BASE HOLD D

46360

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CL30590-227 11-31520-44301 18.87 18.87 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSI

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CL30636-227 12-31610-4430 174.58 174.58 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN  

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN LL30022-227 12-31610-4430 31.85 31.85 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CL31012-227 12-31610-4430 62.52 62.52 OIL AND GREASE

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CL31013-227 12-31610-4430 174.58 174.58 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN  

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CL31019-227 11-31520-44301 169.86 169.86 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBO

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CL31062-227 11-31520-44301 37.74 37.74 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSI

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CL31087-227 12-31610-4430 18.87 18.87 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN LL30040-227 12-31610-4430 31.85 31.85 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CL31171-227 12-31610-4430 37.75 37.75 TOTAL HARDNESS PACK

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN LL30054-227 12-31610-4430 31.85 31.85 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN LA40002-227 12-31610-4430 31.85 31.85 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CA40074-22 11-31520-44301 37.74 37.74 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSI

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CA40095-22 12-31610-4430 174.58 174.58 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN  

01/11/2024 46360 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CA40114-227 11-31520-44301 37.74 37.74 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSI

46361

01/11/2024 46361 CALIFORNIA BUILDING  2022 Q2 10-12003-4430 59.40 59.40 BUILDING STANDARDS A

01/11/2024 46361 CALIFORNIA BUILDING  2022 Q3 10-12003-4430 20.70 20.70 BUILDING STANDARDS A

01/11/2024 46361 CALIFORNIA BUILDING  2022 Q4 10-12003-4430 25.20 25.20 BUILDING STANDARDS A

01/11/2024 46361 CALIFORNIA BUILDING  2023 Q1 10-12003-4430 21.60 21.60 BUILDING STANDARDS A

01/11/2024 46361 CALIFORNIA BUILDING  2023 Q2 10-12003-4430 162.00 162.00 BUILDING STANDARDS A

01/11/2024 46361 CALIFORNIA BUILDING  2023 Q4 10-12003-4430 33.30 33.30 BUILDING STANDARDS A

01/11/2024 46361 CALIFORNIA BUILDING  2022 Q1 10-12003-4430 14.40 14.40 BUILDING STANDARDS A

01/11/2024 46361 CALIFORNIA BUILDING  2023 Q3 10-12003-4430 335.70 335.70 BUILDING STANDARDS A

46362

01/11/2024 46362 CASELLE, INC. 130257 10-14020-4520 1,693.00 1,693.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT FE

46363

01/11/2024 46363 CONTROL SYSTEMS E 2023-1115 11-31520-44300 316.25 316.25 SCADA REPAIRS

46364

01/11/2024 46364 COUNTY MOTOR PAR 307992 11-31510-44280 4.41 4.41 VALVE COVER SETS

01/11/2024 46364 COUNTY MOTOR PAR 307992 12-31620-4428 4.41 4.41 VALVE COVER SETS

01/11/2024 46364 COUNTY MOTOR PAR 308401 11-31510-44280 63.72 63.72 AUTO OIL AND ANTIFREE

01/11/2024 46364 COUNTY MOTOR PAR 308401 12-31620-4428 63.73 63.73 AUTO OIL AND ANTIFREE

01/11/2024 46364 COUNTY MOTOR PAR 308428 10-31140-44200 71.63 71.63 LARGE FUNNEL, AW68

01/11/2024 46364 COUNTY MOTOR PAR 308462 10-31140-44200 5.26 5.26 SPARK PLUG

46365

01/11/2024 46365 CR&R INCORPORATE DECEMBER  13-31710-4430 26,680.51 26,680.51 GROSS RECEIPTS

01/11/2024 46365 CR&R INCORPORATE DECEMBER  10-00000-3145 3,201.66- 3,201.66- FRANCHISE FEES

01/11/2024 46365 CR&R INCORPORATE DECEMBER  13-00000-3849 1,600.83- 1,600.83- ABA 939

01/11/2024 46365 CR&R INCORPORATE DECEMBER  10-00000-3848 1,334.03- 1,334.03- VEHICLE IMPACT FEE

46366

01/11/2024 46366 D.J. MILLER, INC. 23163 22-80027-4430 109,725.00 109,725.00 PROGRESS PAYMENT #7

46367

01/11/2024 46367 DELL COMPUTER COR 1071750439 11-31520-45200 949.58 949.58 DELL MONITORS

01/11/2024 46367 DELL COMPUTER COR 1071933816 12-31620-4530 1,280.42 1,280.42 DELL MONITOR

46368

01/11/2024 46368 DESERT VALLEY POW 2501 12-31610-4420 302.70 302.70 GROUP 31 BATTERY

01/11/2024 46368 DESERT VALLEY POW 2501 12-31610-4430 165.00 165.00 GROUP 31 BATTERY

01/11/2024 46368 DESERT VALLEY POW 2572 11-31520-44300 108.00 108.00 TRANSFER SWITCH INS

01/11/2024 46368 DESERT VALLEY POW 2573 12-31610-4430 108.00 108.00 TRANSFER SWITCH INS

46369

01/11/2024 46369 DRAGON'S EXTERMIN 89234177 10-31158-44300 220.00 220.00 MONTHLY PEST

46370

01/11/2024 46370 EMPIRE SOUTHWEST EMWK36034 11-31520-44280 110.12 110.12 REPAIR IMPLEMENT CO

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS
PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS



City of Holtville Check Register Page:     3

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 12/30/2023 - 1/18/2024 Jan 18, 2024  02:20PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

01/11/2024 46370 EMPIRE SOUTHWEST EMWK36034 12-31610-4428 110.13 110.13 REPAIR IMPLEMENT CO

46371

01/11/2024 46371 ENTHALPY CINV-234937 11-31520-44301 850.00 850.00 WATER FLEA CHRONIC S

46372

01/11/2024 46372 FEDERAL EXPRESS 9-665-52507 11-31520-44170 7.23 7.23 WTP POSTAGE

46373

01/11/2024 46373 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 165965 10-31140-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

01/11/2024 46373 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 165965 10-31150-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

01/11/2024 46373 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 165965 11-31510-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

01/11/2024 46373 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 165965 12-31620-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

01/11/2024 46373 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 165965 11-31520-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

01/11/2024 46373 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 165965 12-31610-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

46374

01/11/2024 46374 FIRE PROTECTION PU 251750 10-22080-4420 624.43 624.43 FIRE INVESTIGATION TE

46375

01/11/2024 46375 GOLDEN WEST INDUS 2123234 10-22080-4420 876.29 876.29 FIRE DEPARTMENT SUP

46376

01/11/2024 46376 HDL COREN & CONE SIN032862 10-14020-4430 750.00 750.00 OCTOBER - DECEMBER  

46377

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-009 22-80027-4430 12,320.00 12,320.00 (475) WETLANDS ENGIN

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-010 10-70002-4430 2,450.00 2,450.00 (523) BESS PLAN CHECK  

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-013 10-12003-4430 3,355.00 3,355.00 (047) ZONING, CITY PLAN

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-014 10-12003-4430 1,562.50 1,562.50 (207) BUILDING PERMIT  

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-015 10-31140-44302 647.50 647.50 (335) ICTC, TAC MEETIN

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-016 22-80027-4430 1,320.00 1,320.00 (456) WETLAND GRANT A

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-017 10-12003-4430 640.00 640.00 (499) PINE CROSSING AP

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-018 10-12003-4430 1,934.63 1,934.63 (506) SUNSET ROSE PAR

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-019 10-12003-4430 1,320.00 1,320.00 (507) MINI STORAGE REV

01/11/2024 46377 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-11-020 10-12003-4430 780.00 780.00 (521) VASMAR LOT SPLIT

46378

01/11/2024 46378 HOLTVILLE TRIBUNE 0101393 10-12003-4422 1,050.00 1,050.00 WEST/EAST 9TH STREET  

01/11/2024 46378 HOLTVILLE TRIBUNE 0101398 10-12003-4422 1,645.25 1,645.25 9TH STREET IMPROVEM

46379

01/11/2024 46379 I.C. AIR POLLUTION C 2522 PTO 20 11-31520-44301 583.00 583.00 2522 PTO 2024

01/11/2024 46379 I.C. AIR POLLUTION C 2959 PTO 20 11-31520-44301 1,059.50 1,059.50 2959 PTO 2024

46380

01/11/2024 46380 I.C. SHERIFF'S DEPT 12312023-1 10-21050-4430 8,476.00 8,476.00 DISPATCH SERVICES

01/11/2024 46380 I.C. SHERIFF'S DEPT 12312023-1 10-21040-4430 83,315.37 83,315.37 SHERIFF SERVICES

46381

01/11/2024 46381 IMPERIAL COUNTY 24-14 10-31140-44300 662.33 662.33 ICTC 2ND QUARTER 202

46382

01/11/2024 46382 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 23-4254 10-14020-4416 35.20 35.20 BLANK ENVELOPES

01/11/2024 46382 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 23-4254 11-31510-44160 35.20 35.20 BLANK ENVELOPES

01/11/2024 46382 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 23-4254 12-31620-4416 35.20 35.20 BLANK ENVELOPES

46383

01/11/2024 46383 J&S AG SUPPLIES 774938 11-31510-44200 59.21 59.21 CAMLOCK AND CLAMPS

01/11/2024 46383 J&S AG SUPPLIES 774938 12-31620-4420 59.20 59.20 CAMLOCK AND CLAMPS

46384

01/11/2024 46384 JADE SECURITY SYST 0207869 11-31520-44300 125.00 125.00 WTP SENSOR REPAIRS

46385

01/11/2024 46385 KLEINFELDER 001454196 23-80025-4430 2,540.00 2,540.00 ALAMO RIVER TRAIL SER

46386

01/11/2024 46386 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGA 275256C 10-31150-44200 656.62 656.62 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES F

01/11/2024 46386 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGA 275684C 11-31520-44200 98.05 98.05 LAY FLAT HOSE BLUE

01/11/2024 46386 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGA 275914C 11-31520-44200 60.61 60.61 STAINLESS STEEL BALL  

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS



City of Holtville Check Register Page:     4

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 12/30/2023 - 1/18/2024 Jan 18, 2024  02:20PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46387

01/11/2024 46387 MARIO BARBOZA FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 135.80 135.80 UTILITIES FINAL BILL

46388

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 10-00000-2026 2,327.63 2,327.63 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 10-00000-2027 1,433.98 1,433.98 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 10-12001-4240 657.76 657.76 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 10-14020-4240 287.28 287.28 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 10-22080-4240 349.58 349.58 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 10-12003-4240 158.88 158.88 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 10-31140-42400 158.70 158.70 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 11-31530-42400 58.72 58.72 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 11-31510-42400 505.35 505.35 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 11-31520-42400 380.64 380.64 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 12-31610-4240 669.28 669.28 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

01/11/2024 46388 MISSIONSQUARE 6496466 12-31620-4240 523.80 523.80 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

46389

01/11/2024 46389 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28462064 12-31610-4130 839.40 839.40 TEMP WORKER WWTP

01/11/2024 46389 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28470454 12-31610-4130 839.40 839.40 TEMP WORKER WWTP

01/11/2024 46389 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28482863 12-31610-4130 839.40 839.40 TEMP WORKER WWTP

01/11/2024 46389 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28482864 10-31150-41300 770.55 770.55 TEMP WORKER PARKS

01/11/2024 46389 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28490634 12-31610-4130 671.52 671.52 TEMP WORKER WWTP

01/11/2024 46389 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28490635 10-31150-41300 616.44 616.44 TEMP WORKER PARKS

46390

01/11/2024 46390 PYRAMID CONSTRUC 23088 10-31140-44200 794.14 794.14 SAND

46391

01/11/2024 46391 RICK'S GROUP DIESE 1925753 10-22080-4430 7,214.74 7,214.74 HYBRID BATTERY

46392

01/11/2024 46392 RUBIO MEDINA, ARCHI 2304-122023 10-70001-4430 3,229.50 3,229.50 PUBIC SAFETY BUILDING  

46393

01/11/2024 46393 SELLERS PETROLEU CL35592 10-22080-4427 1,360.24 1,360.24 FIRE DEPT FUEL

01/11/2024 46393 SELLERS PETROLEU CL35593 10-21070-4427 794.68 794.68 PW FUEL

01/11/2024 46393 SELLERS PETROLEU CL35593 10-31150-44270 117.56 117.56 PW FUEL

01/11/2024 46393 SELLERS PETROLEU CL35593 11-31510-44270 98.81 98.81 PW FUEL

01/11/2024 46393 SELLERS PETROLEU CL35593 11-31530-44270 243.60 243.60 PW FUEL

01/11/2024 46393 SELLERS PETROLEU CL35593 11-31520-44270 157.04 157.04 PW FUEL

01/11/2024 46393 SELLERS PETROLEU CL35593 12-31610-4427 102.49 102.49 PW FUEL

01/11/2024 46393 SELLERS PETROLEU CL35593 12-31620-4427 270.53 270.53 PW FUEL

46394

01/11/2024 46394 SHI INTERNATIONAL C B17760076 12-31610-4530 1,411.17 1,411.17 SURFACE PRO AND KEY

46395

01/11/2024 46395 SUNBELT RENTALS 147602090-0 10-31150-45250 3,404.41 3,404.41 MANLIFT RENTAL

46396

01/11/2024 46396 UNDERGROUND SERV 1220230324 10-31140-44300 27.50 27.50 DIG ALERT FEES

46397

01/11/2024 46397 USA BLUEBOOK INV0019818 11-31520-44200 129.58 129.58 POCKET COLORIMETER,  

01/11/2024 46397 USA BLUEBOOK INV0020989 11-31520-44200 1,267.62 1,267.62 HACK FREE CHLORINE S

01/11/2024 46397 USA BLUEBOOK INV0021597 12-31610-4420 1,192.00 1,192.00 ZOELLER M137 EFFLUEN

01/11/2024 46397 USA BLUEBOOK INV0023662 11-31520-44200 463.14 463.14 SODIUM HYPOCHOLORI

46398

01/11/2024 46398 XEROX FINANCIAL SE 5209099 10-12001-4525 194.36 194.36 PRINTER LEASE

01/11/2024 46398 XEROX FINANCIAL SE 5209099 10-13010-4525 194.36 194.36 PRINTER LEASE

01/11/2024 46398 XEROX FINANCIAL SE 5209099 10-14020-4525 194.35 194.35 PRINTER LEASE

01/11/2024 46398 XEROX FINANCIAL SE 5209099 11-31510-45250 194.35 194.35 PRINTER LEASE

01/11/2024 46398 XEROX FINANCIAL SE 5209099 12-31620-4525 194.35 194.35 PRINTER LEASE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

UTILITIES

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

FIRE DEPT

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS
FIRE DEPT

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN



City of Holtville Check Register Page:     5

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 12/30/2023 - 1/18/2024 Jan 18, 2024  02:20PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Grand Totals:  307,666.28

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Check number = 46353-46398

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



 MEETING DATE:

 ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager

SUBJECT: County and Regional Appointment List - Appointments & Selections Needed

INFORMATION ONLY -  NO FORMAL ACTION REQUIRED BY THE COUNCIL

DISCUSSION: 

Attached is the County and Regional Appointment List, as recently amended, for review, further 
amendment and consideration.  It is requested that Council review the current/past appointments, 
make recommendations for any possible changes and give direction to staff to contact any 
community members requesting service if necessary. 

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:   

It is recommended that the City Council review, amend and give staff direction.

January 19, 2024

01/22/24
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City of Holtville 

REPORT TO COUNCIL

Appointment List Page 1 of 1



2024 CITY OF HOLTVILLE Updated: 01/2023

Standing Appointments

Rotating Appointments

AIR POLLUTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE APCD Office • 150 S 9th Street  (EC)

No regularly scheduled meetings. Contact: Belen Leon-Lopez
Primary: Mike Pacheco, Council Member Office: (760) 482-4606
Alternate: Ginger Ward, Council Member BelenLeon@cco.Imperial.ca.us

AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 1405 N Imperial Avenue, Ste 1 (EC)

Contact:   Sandy Carver-Gutierrez
Primary: Mike Pacheco, Council Member Office: (760) 482-4236
Alternate: Ginger Ward, Council Member

AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION 801 Main Street (EC)

No regularly scheduled meetings. Contact: Michael
Primary: Mike Goodsell, Council Member Office: (760) 482-4236
Alternate: Steve Walker, City Attorney

AREA AGENCY ON AGING (Appointed by League of CA Cities) 778 W State Street (EC)

Meetings the 3rd Thursday of the month at 9 am Contact: (Vacant)
Primary: Ginger Ward, Council Member Office: (442) 265-7033
District 5 Alternate: (Vacant)

CAMPESINOS UNIDOS 1005 C Street (Brawley)

No regularly scheduled meetings. Executive Director: Jose M. Lopez
Primary: Manuel Rodriguez (Appointed through April, 2024) Office: (760) 344-6300
Alternate: Mike Goodsell, Council Member M Rodrguez (760) 234-6090

CENTINELA STATE PRISON ADVISORY COMMITTEE PO Box 731 (Imperial)

Meetings are held at the prison on the 2nd Tuesday of each month at 9am Contact: Ken Phillips
Primary: Laura Goodsell

IMPERIAL COUNTY DISASTER COUNCIL 1078 Dogwood Road, Suite 104 (Heber)

Contact: Rosa Hernandez
Office: (760) 482-2400

Primary: Alex Silva, Fire Chief RosaHernandez@co.Imperial.ca.us

Alternate: Joe Conkey, Police Chief

County and Regional Appointment List

No regularly scheduled meetings.

Meetings are held as needed, at least once a quarter.
No set date, time or 

Appointment List (2024) Page 1 of 5 3:28 PM  1/19/2024



2024 CITY OF HOLTVILLE Updated: 01/2023

Standing Appointments

Rotating Appointments

IMPERIAL COUNTY FILM COMMISSION 1095 S 4th Street (EC)

Primary: Ginger Ward, Council Member Contact: Charla Teeters
Office: (760) 337-4155

IMPERIAL COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (ICTC) 940 W Main, 2nd Floor (EC)

Meetings are held monthly every 4th Wednesday at 6:00 pm in the Executive Director: David Aguirre
County Board of Supervisors Chambers (940 W Main Street, 2nd Floor  -  EC) Office: (760) 592-4494
Primary: Mike Goodsell, Council Member DavidAguirre@ImperialCTC.org
Alternate: Mayor Murray Anderson

ICTC MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Contact: Cristi Lerma
Meetings are held every 2nd Wednesday of the month at alternating locations Office: (760) 592-4494

Primary: Nick Wells, City Manager Mobile: (760) 604-1100
Alternate: Adriana Anguis, Finance Officer CristiLerma@ImperialCTC.org

ICTC TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (Two votes) ICTC Offices • 1405 N Imperial (EC)

Contact: Virginia Mendoza
Primary: Adriana Anguis, Finance Officer Office: (760) 592-4494
Primary: Alex Chavez, Public Works Foreman Mobile: (760) 604-3605
Alternate: Jeorge Galvan, City Planner VirginiaMendoza@ImperialCTC.org

IMPERIAL/MEXICALI BI-NATIONAL ALLIANCE (Advisory Board) ICTC Offices • 1405 N Imperial (EC)
Meetings are held every other month, 2nd Thursday of the month Contact: Virginia Mendoza

Primary: Nick Wells, City Manager Office: (760) 592-4494
Alternate: Mayor Murray Anderson Mobile: (760) 604-3605

VirginiaMendoza@ImperialCTC.org

IMPERIAL VALLEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (IVEDC)
Meetings are held on the 2nd Thursday of every other month at 3:30. ICTC Offices • 1405 N Imperial (EC)

No set location. Contact: Tim Kelley
Primary: Nick Wells, City Manager Office: (760) 353-8332
Alternate: Mayor Murray Anderson Tim@IVEDC.com

IMPERIAL VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY 1690 West Adams Ave (EC)

Meetings are held on the 2nd Thursday of every month at 6:00 p.m. Executive Director: Kirk Mann
Location alternates between the 1401 D Street, Brawley & the EC office Office: (760) 337-7500
Delegate: Murray Anderson, Mayor Pro Tem KMann@IVHA.org
Delegate: John Munger, Council Member

County and Regional Appointment List

Meetings are held every 4th Thursday of the month at the ICTC Of

Appointment List (2024) Page 2 of 5 3:28 PM  1/19/2024



2024 CITY OF HOLTVILLE Updated: 01/2023

Standing Appointments

Rotating Appointments

IMPERIAL VALLEY RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ICTC Offices • 1405 N Imperial (EC)
Meetings are held as needed, at least once a quarter in conjunction with Contact: (Vacant)

the ICTC Board (ICTC Designees) Office: (760) 337-4586

IMPERIAL VALLEY TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY (IVTA) 1398 Sperber Road (EC)

Meetings are held on the 1st Thursday of every month Contact: Luis Wong
Primary: Alex Estrada, IT Consultant Office: (760) 312-6128
Alternate: Nick Wells, City Manager Luis.Wong@ICOE.org

LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES Contact: Catherine Hill 
Quarterly meetings at alternating locations Office: (619) 295-8282

Primary: Mayor Murray Anderson Mobile: (619) 733-1751
Alternate: John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem CHill@CaCities.org

LOCAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY (LTA) ICTC Offices • 1405 N Imperial (EC)
Meetings are held as needed, at least once a quarter in conjunction with Contact: David Aguirre

the ICTC Board (ICTC Designees) Office: (760) 592-4494
DavidAguirre@ImperialCTC.org

OVERALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (OEDC) 940 W Main Street, Suite 203 (EC)

Contact: Priscilla A. Lopez
Primary: Nick Wells, City Manager Office: (442) 265-1101
Alternate: Mayor Murray Anderson PriscillaLopez@co.Imperial.ca.us

PUBLIC ENTITY RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (PERMA)
Meetings are held quarterly at rotating locations 36-951 Cook Street, Suite 101 (Palm Desert)   (760) 360-4966

Primary: Adriana Anguis, Finance Officer General Manager: Beth Lyons
Alternate: Haley Dowsey, Personnel Technician BLyons@PERMA.dst.ca.us

SERVICE AUTHORITY FOR FREEWAY EMERGENCIES (SAFE) ICTC Offices • 1405 N Imperial (EC)

Meetings are held as needed, at least once a quarter in conjunction with Contact: David Aguirre
the ICTC Board (ICTC Designees) Office: (442) 265-1818

SOUTHERN CA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENT (SCAG) ICTC Offices • 1405 N Imperial (EC)
Main Office:  818 West 7th Street, 12th Floor • LA, CA 90017 • (213) 236-1800 Reg Affairs Officer: David Salgado

Primary: Mayor Murray Anderson Office: (760) 353-7800
Alternate: John Munger, Council Member Salgado@SCAG.ca.gov

County and Regional Appointment List

Meetings are held on the 1st Wednesday of every month at 9 am

Appointment List (2024) Page 3 of 5 3:28 PM  1/19/2024



2024 CITY OF HOLTVILLE Updated: 01/2023

Standing Appointments

Rotating Appointments

Informational Only:
LOCAL AREA FORMATION COMMISSION (LAFCO) 1122 State Street, Suite D

Representative rotates between cities Contact: Jurg Heuberger
www.iclafco.com Office: (760) 353-4115

City of Holtville Appointment List
PLANNING COMMISSION Re: City Code 2.08.010

Ross Daniels (Term expires 4/15/2022 )
Cindy Pacheco (Term expires 4/15/2022 ) City Council 
Vanessa Ramirez (Term expires 4/15/2024 ) Representative

John Britschgi (Term expires 4/15/2024 )
Georgina Camacho (Term expires 4/15/2024 )

BECC LOCAL STEERING COMMITTEE
Mayor Murray Anderson (Vacant) , Planning Commissioner
Nick Wells, City Manager Alex Chavez, Public Works Foreman
Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
Meetings are held as the second Wednesday of each month at 6:00 pm Contact: Rosie Allegranza

Primary: Ginger Ward, Council Member Alternate: Nick Wells, City Manager

PERSONNEL BOARD Re: City Code 2.28.040
Matt Hester John Paul Wells Patricia Salcido

PERSONNEL OFFICER Nick Wells, City Manager Re: City Code 2.28.030

PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE
Murray Anderson, Mayor Alex Silva, Fire Chief
John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem Joe Conkey, Police Chief
Nick Wells, City Manager John Britschgi, Planning Commissioner
Jeorge Galvan, City Planner Ross Daniels, Planning Commissioner

SAFETY OFFICER Alex Silva, Fire Chief Re: City Code 2.30.030

VEHICLE ABATEMENT Primary: Alex Silva, Fire Chief Alternate: Joe Conkey, Police Chief

VEHICLE SAFETY OFFICER Joe Conkey, Police Chief Re: City Code 2.30.040

County and Regional Appointment List

Appointment List (2024) Page 4 of 5 3:28 PM  1/19/2024



2024 CITY OF HOLTVILLE Updated: 01/2023

Standing Appointments

Rotating Appointments

EMPLOYEE & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE Re: City Code 2.30, Fire
Areas of Advisement: Illness & Injury Protection, Prevention, Health & Sanitation, Animal Control

Mayor Murray Anderson Alex Silva, Fire Chief Nick Wells, City Manager

FINANCE COMMITTEE Advises on Revenue & Expenditures, Bonds, Purchasing, Accounting, Budget Control

Mayor Murray Anderson George Morris, City Treasurer
John Munger, Council Member Nick Wells, City Manager

PERSONNEL & PUBLIC RELATIONS
Areas of Advisement: Administration & Personnel, Public Relations, Parks & Recreation (Events), Public 

Policy, Community Volunteers (not related to fire and police), City Licenses & Community Beautification

Mayor Murray Anderson Nick Wells, City Manager (Vacant) City Clerk
John Munger, Council Member Haley Dowsey, Personnel Technician

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE Areas of Advisement: Water & Sewer, Construction, Streets & Sidewalks, 

Primary: Murray Anderson, Mayor
Alternate: Mayor Pro Tem John Munger

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Nick Wells, City Manager Jack Holt, City Engineer Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

  Positions
Murray Anderson Mayor Murray Anderson City Manager Nick Wells
John Munger Mayor Pro Tem Finance Officer Adriana Anguis
Mike Goodsell Council Member Fire Chief Alex Silva
Mike Pacheco Council Member Police Chief Joe Conkey
Ginger Ward Council Member Personnel Technician Haley Dowsey

City Planner Jeorge Galvan
George Morris City Treasurer City Clerk (Vacant)

Parks & Sports Fields (Maint & Construction)

Advisory Committee Appointments

Appointment List (2024) Page 5 of 5 3:28 PM  1/19/2024



City of Holtville 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

DATE ISSUED: January 18, 2024 

FROM: Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

SUBJECT: Purchase used 75ft quint ladder from Sycuan Fire 
Department 

ISSUE 

Shall the City Council approve the purchase of 2000 Pierce Ladder (Quint) 
Truck for the Holtville Fire Department (HFD)? The increasing construction 
activity in Holtville has highlighted the necessity for a ladder (quint) engine. 
Presently, the Holtville Fire Department's fleet only features a 24 ft ladder on 
our engines. The Fern Crossing Apartment, a three-story structure with a roof 
exceeding 42 ft, exemplifies the need for an upgraded ladder engine. In the 
city, several commercial buildings, including the aforementioned apartment, 
mandate the use of a ladder engine for effective suppression in the event of a 
structure fire. 

Moreover, Holtville has numerous residential homes constructed with lath and 
plaster, requiring roof-based extinguishing techniques. In the case of a 
commercial building fire, the reliance on mutual aid from ladder trucks 
becomes crucial for effective suppression. However, the delay in mutual aid 
response time underscores the urgency of having a quint engine on-site. 
Notably, a quint engine can serve as a type 1 engine, equipped to promptly 
respond to structure fires within the city. Compounding the issue, our existing 
fleet of type 1 engines is currently undergoing repairs at the mechanic shop 
due to various damages 

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION 
Approve the purchase of a used 2000 Pierce Quint engine from Sycuan Fire 
Department to augment of current fleet. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
We've come across a pre-owned quint ladder truck available at the Sycuan 
Fire Department in San Diego County. There are two pricing options for the 
quint: one is $175,000 for the engine alone without any equipment, and the 